
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, TUESDAY, 9TH JULY, 2019

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Rhonwen Jones
01286 679780

RhonwenJones@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 01/07/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (15)

Plaid Cymru (8)

Councillors

Elwyn Edwards Alan Jones Evans
Aled Ll. Evans Judith Mary Humphreys

Elin Walker Jones Olaf Cai Larsen
Elfed Williams Charles Wyn Jones

Independent (5)

Councillors

Elwyn Jones Eric M. Jones
Kevin Morris Jones John Pughe Roberts

Eirwyn Williams

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor

Alwyn Gruffydd

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
Vacant Seat - Gwynedd United Independents

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council

Other Invited Member

Councillor Nia Jeffreys, Cabinet Member Corporate Support - The Welsh Language



A G E N D A

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR
To elect a Chairperson for this committee for 2019-20.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR
To elect a Vice-chairperson for this committee for the year 2019-20.

3. APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
To receive any declaration of personal interest

5. URGENT BUSINESS
To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration

6. MINUTES 5 - 9
The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 1st May 2019 be signed as a true record  (attached)

7. CONSULTATION ON THE WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC 
PLAN (WESP)

10 - 12

Presentation given by Debbie A W Jones (Education Corporate Services 
Officer).

A report on behalf of Councillor Cemlyn Rees Williams (Cabinet Member).

Consultation Draft - Welsh in Education Strategic Plans Reugulations 
(Wales) 2019 and guidance.

The purpose is to share information and consider the observations of 
members as part of the process of creating a formal response to the 
consultation.

*10:10 – 10:50
(approximation)

8. CABINET MEMBER REPORT 13 - 14
Presentation by the Councillor Nia Jeffreys (Member Cabinet)

Give members an update on the main developments in respect of the Welsh 
language.

*10:50- - 11:30
(approximation)



9. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF WELSH 
LANGUAGE STANDARDS

15 - 31

A presentation by Gwenllian Mair Williams (Gwynedd Language 
Development Officer).

To present the Annual Report to the members and draw their attention to 
matters arising in order for the members to have a further discussion and 
offer any recommendations for developmental steps.

*11:30 – 12:10
(approximation)

10. RELATING TO THE WELSH LANGUAGE PRAISE AND 
COMPLAINTS REPORT

32 - 34

A presentation by Gwenllian Mair Williams (Gwynedd Language 
Development Officer).

To present the latest information about complaints and instances of good 
practice to the members.

*12:10 – 12:50
(approximation)



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, Wednesday 1 May 2019

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, WEDNESDAY 1 MAY 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd, (Chairman) 

COUNCILLORS: Elwyn Edwards, Alan Jones Evans, Aled Ll. Evans, Judith Mary 
Humphreys, Charles Wyn Jones, Elwyn Jones, Eric M Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Olaf Cai 
Larsen, John Pughe Roberts, Eirwyn Williams, Elfed Williams 

OFFICERS:  Vera Jones (Democracy and Language Manager), Gwenllïan Mair Williams 
(Workplace Language Development Officer), Rhonwen Jones (Member Support Officer)

OTHERS INVITED: Councillor Edgar Wyn Owen (Vice-chair of the Council) 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

In relation to Item 5 on the agenda; Councillor Nia Jeffreys (Cabinet Member – Language)

For Item 7 below; Bet Huws (Gwynedd Language Development Officer (Meirionnydd), Ifan Llewelyn 
Jones (Gwynedd Language Development Officer).

1. APOLOGIES

The Cabinet Members and officers were welcomed to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Councillor Elin Walker Jones

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received. 

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 17 
January, 2019 as a true record. 

5.  REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER

The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, Wednesday 1 May 2019

It was explained that two awards were annually awarded at the Council's Council at its 
Best Ceremony, these were:

 To recognise an individual within the Council who was learning Welsh; and 
secondly,

 Individuals or teams who made a particular effort, or went beyond their normal 
roles, to promote the Welsh language and ensure that residents and service 
users were able to use Welsh without any hindrance.

This year's awards were presented to Nancy Wilkinson (Environment Officer in Gwynedd 
Consultancy) and the Health, Safety and Well-being Service (for their work of securing 
Welsh language resources for 'The Institution of Occupational Safety and Health' (IOSH) 
training.

Two videos of the awards, featuring the winners ceremony were shown at the end of the 
meeting. 

A member drew attention to item 5.4 (Other Developments), Supplementary Planning 
Guidance.  The Cabinet Member suggested that she should arrange a meeting with the 
Member for further discussion.

Resolved:
To accept the report.

6. WELSH LANGUAGE PRAISE AND COMPLAINTS REPORT

The report was presented by the Language Development Officer, and noted that it 
examined complaints and praise in parallel, in order to identify trends and to provide 
members with a comprehensive picture of activities within the Council relating to 
compliance with the Language Standards and Policy.

Praise
The report drew attention to two specific cases over recent months where Council 
officers had excelled in promoting the Welsh language and ensu
[...]
The investigation was terminated after the Commissioner received 
correspondence from the Council's Legal unit, confirming that the Council's 
Standards were not relevant to GwE due to its status as a joint committee. 

2. English only receipt sent by the Welsh Penalty Processing Partnership.  It was 
explained that this had happened due to a technical error after the administrators 
had made updates to the payment system. The matter had already been bought 
to the attention of the Council and had been resolved by the time the complaint 
was received by the Commissioner, and the Commissioner agreed that the 
Council had already dealt with the matter appropriately. 

3. Blue Badge application assessment and processing Service.  The Council 
confirmed that this was a service managed by the Welsh Government, and that 
the Council had already received several complaints, and had referred concerns 
about the quality of the service to the Government. Following the response, the 
Commissioner agreed that the Council was not responsible for the matter, and 
referred the complaint and Gwynedd Council's concerns to the relevant Welsh 
Government Department.

RESOLVED:
To accept the report.

7. HUNANIAITH - GWYNEDD'S LANGUAGE INITIATIVE

In response to a request, the Chair presented an update on Hunaniaith's work, outlining 
the successes, lessons learnt; he also took the opportunity to raise Members' awareness 
of this work.

Overview of 2018-19 work
It was reported that 2018-19 had been a good year in terms of developing key 
partnerships, such as Cymraeg for Kids, and Llandrillo Menai Group, and that it 
appeared that investing time to jointly plan and collaborate was paying dividends.   

Additionally, it was noted that collaboration across the Language Initiatives as a whole 
had also developed further, with Welsh Language Initiatives (the umbrella organisation 
that supported the work of the initiatives across Wales) leading on many national 
projects.  There would also 
[...]
ber of Committee meetings each year. 
Members were of the opinion that the current number of meetings should be retained, 
and the importance of the Welsh language to all should be noted.

RESOLVED:

To continue with the current arrangements of holding four committee meetings each 
year.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.35 p.m.

Page 9



MEETING OF THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE

DATE 9 July 2019

TITLE Consultation Draft Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plans Regulations (Wales) 2019 
and guidance 

PURPOSE Share information and consider the 
observations of members as part of the 
process of creating a formal response to 
the consultation

AUTHOR Debbie Anne Williams Jones

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Cemlyn Rees Williams

1. BACKGROUND

1.1. The School Standards and Organisation Act (2013) became law in Wales on 4 March 
2013. The Act places a statutory duty on Local Authorities to prepare and submit a 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) to Welsh Government. These initial plans 
came into effect on 1 April 2014 for a period of three years up to March 2017. These 
plans outline the way Local Authorities intend to achieve aims and targets set by 
Welsh Government and which are outlined in the Welsh Medium Education 
Strategy.

1.2 During the past few years the Welsh Government has published several other key 
policy documents in the field of Welsh in Education: 

Cymraeg 2050 
This is Welsh Government's long term strategy for the Welsh language. It sets out 
the vision to create one million Welsh speakers, along with an increase in the use 
made of the Welsh language. Welsh Government acknowledges that Welsh 
medium/bilingual education is one of the main methods of ensuring that children 
are able to develop their Welsh language skills, and of creating new Welsh speakers. 
Consequently, the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan is considered to be critical in 
supporting the Government's vision to create a million Welsh speakers by 2050.

Education in
[...]
mber 2019, the Welsh Government is 
holding a consultation period on Draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 
Regulations (Wales) 2019 and guidance: Consultation Document 

3. THE PROSPECTIVE CHANGES

3.1 The main changes considered in respect of the consultation document are now 
outlined below:

• Extending the duration of a WESP from the current 3 year cycle to 10 years
• Remove the duty to plan on the basis of the results of parental demand 

assessments
• Duty on local authorities to set their own ambition for the next 10 years and 

plan Welsh medium education provision on the basis of a clear target
• Expectation for this target to be calculated in line with the methodology 

presented in statutory guidance
• Changes to the content of WESPs (including better link between vision and 

target).
• Move to a continuous form of monitoring and evaluating progress: Concise 

annual monitoring report

Page 11

https://gov.wales/draft-welsh-education-strategic-plans-regulations-wales-2019-and-guidance?_ga=2.128074124.1203038074.1561634288-776326862.1544450949


• Draft guidance aimed at offering local authorities with practical support and 
direction to prepare a plan

3.2 It is intended to present further details on these changes and the relevant 
considerations for Gwynedd through a powerpoint presentation in the Language 
Committee meeting itself. 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to:

 Submit any observations to be included as part of Gwynedd’s formal 
response to the consultation on the Draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 
Regulations (Wales) 2019 and guidance

Page 12



MEETING: LANGUAGE COMITTEE

DATE: 09 July 2019

TITLE: Cabinet Member Report  

AUTHOR: Councillor Nia Jeffreys 

PURPOSE OF REPORT Give members an update on the main developments in 
respect of the Welsh language 

1. Meeting with the new Welsh Language Commissioner 

A productive meeting was had with the new Welsh Language Commissioner, Aled Roberts, on the 
20th of May, where we di
[...]
 ability and understanding is 
required for every post.   

During 2018/19, a new procedure was established to 
determine linguistic requirements when appointing 
new posts.  Welsh language skills are still an essential 
requirement for all posts; however, when drawing up 
job descriptions and person specifications, managers 
are now asked to consider the level of linguistic skills 
required for the role in question, and differentiate 
between written, oral, and reading and 
comprehension skills, based on a framework 
developed by the Welsh Language Learning and 
Development Officer. 

In addition, during the year, the first part of the work 
of mapping the linguistic skills of the posts that 
already exist in the Council was completed.  Every 
department within the Council has now looked at the 
person specification for every post within their 
services, and validated that the language levels are 
appropriately placed for the requirements of the role. 

The second phase of this work, which is already 
ongoing, is to identify whether the officers currently 
in these posts reach the language requirements or 
not.

This work takes time, as it involves intense contact 
with managers and units, completing self-
assessments, and offering immediate support and 
training to individuals if it is found that they are at a 
lower level than the current desired skills. 

This work initially focused on front-line services, and 
up to the end of March 2019, the project was 
completed in nine front-line services, and was 
ongoing in another seven services. The individuals 
who do not reach the requirements of the post will 
receive another assessment to confirm the self-
assessment, and will then receive training in order to 
close the gap. This questionnaire allows officers to 
respond to the individual's specific needs following a 
detailed analysis of the responses.

This work has lead to an added and unexpected 
benefit as we are not only seeing many staff 
members with higher linguisticskills than those 

Page 21



6

specified for their post, but also the work has lead to 
an increase in the number of staff who are asking for 
training, like grammar lessons, to improve their skills 
further. 

128+129+130
+131+132+133+

Operational 
Standards dealing 
with general 
training, language 
and awareness 
training

The majority of the Council’s training is provided in 
Welsh, with English courses only available at request.
 
Specialist courses in specific fields, where an external 
service would need to be bought in, remains a 
barrier, despite the Council's consistent efforts to 
influence providers, and many of these course are 
provided bilingually.  

For the most part, Welsh language materials are 
successfully acquired, but not the trainers.   

Wherever possible, the Council responds to the 
challenge by holding train the trainer sessions, and 
develop the skills of the Learning and Development 
Team in order to ensure that they are able to provide 
the training themselves. 

During the past year, for example, Gwynedd Council 
officers were key in the efforts to ensure health and 
safety training (IOSH) entirely through the medium of 
Welsh. Up to this point, Council officers had to hold 
the course themselves, but were unable to acquire 
the accredited materials in Welsh. The course can 
now be followed entirely through the medium of 
Welsh. 

PROMOTION STANDARDS

In 2018-19, the Council's new strategic plan to promote the Welsh language was published in 
accordance with the requirements of the Standards. The Welsh Language Promotion Plan for 
Gwynedd 2018-2023 is an effort to identify the main challenges and opportunities that face the 
Welsh language in Gwynedd. The overall aim is to increase the opportunities for people to use 
Welsh, through the Council's services and in the community. The Council's Language Committee was 
a key part of drawing up this plan, and they keep an overview of its implementation by receiving 
regular r
[...]
he work of those officers who work 
specifically to promote and increase the use of the Welsh language.  We draw attention to cases 
where members of staff have had particular success in learning or developing their skills, or have 
gone above and beyond to ensure the Welsh language is promoted and that users can access quality 
Welsh language services. 

Since the last meeting of the Language Committee: 

 The efforts of one member of the Byw’n Iach service to learn Welsh and use more of the 
language in her work has been recognised by service users.
The staff member had received support through the new scheme set up by the Welsh 
Language Learning and Development officers (Cynllun Cyfeillion Cymraeg) which aims to give 
extended support to learners to gain confidence outside of the formal lessons. The member 
of staff had gained confidence in speaking to her clients, and was recognised and rewarded 
for her efforts by them. 

 Following support given by the Welsh Language Learning and Development officers, a 
member of staff in YGC managed to secure a new managerial role within the Department.  
He successfully communicated in Welsh in his job interview and this was partly responsible 
for his appointment according to the Head of Department.

 A Manager in the Childrens’ Department has set up an informal lunchtime meeting/session 
in order to increase the confidence of the staff in using the Welsh language.  This is a follow 
on from the grammar sessions (Gloywi Iaith) held on the site by the Welsh Language 
Learning and Development officer. 

 Welsh learners in Hafod Mawddach have set up a Whatsapp discussion group to keep in 
touch, share stories and help each other to learn Welsh.  This came about following 
discussions about holding sessions in the Care Home, and so they could keep the 
momentum going while the sessions were being organised. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 10



COMPLAINTS RELATING TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE LANGUAGE STANDARDS

The Council received a final decision on one investigation from the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

In the CSG236 case, it was deemed that the Council had failed to comply with two Standards 
(Standard 1 and 112) and had failed to deal in full with correspondence and an appeals process 
through the medium of Welsh. 

The Council has accepted the verdict and has taken a number of steps, as noted in the final report on 
the case, to ensure that this kind of situation doesn’t arise again. 

The Welsh Language Policy of the Council states clearly that all staff members have a right to present 
complaints and follow the complaints procedure in Welsh.  The Council has also reviewed a number 
of key policies that relate to employee rights, to ensure that their right to follow complaint and 
appeals processes through the medium of Welsh is noted clearly and unambiguously. 

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED DIRECTLY REGARDING SERVICES OR THE COUNCIL LANGUAGE POLICY 

Department Number of 
Complaints

Nature of the complaint

Legal 1 A leaflet for the European Election had been sent to the 
public in English only. 

An apology was sent to the complainant explaining that the 
leaflet had been sent by an outside company and that the 
Council’s understanding was that these leaflets would be sent 
out bilingually.  Because of the time constraints, and the 
short window between announcing the elections and the day 
of the elections themselves, it was not possible to rectify the 
situation in time. 

Environment 1 A member of staff had made a presentation in a meeting in 
English. 

The matter was raised with the service manager and it was 
confirmed that a lack of confidence to present in Welsh was 
the underlying cause. 

The manager has raised the matter with the whole team, 
taking the chance to remind them of the relevant clause in 
the Language Policy, to share links to terminology relevant to 
the field of work, and offer training for anyone who feels they 
would benefit from improving their Welsh language skills or 
who wish to improve their confidence.  The member of staff 
in question has already signed up for a course (Gloywi Iaith) 
later on in the year, and the need to ensure that other 
members of the team are confident enough to present in the 
future has been discussed. 

Page 33


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 CONSULTATION ON THE WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN (WESP)
	8 CABINET MEMBER REPORT
	9 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS
	Annual Report on the Implementation of Welsh Language Standards 2018-19

	10 RELATING TO THE WELSH LANGUAGE PRAISE AND COMPLAINTS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 9/07/19

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 9/07/19

PRESENT:   Olaf Cai Larsen (Vice-chair).

COUNCILLORS: Elwyn Edwards, Alan Jones Evans, Aled Ll. Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, 
Charles Wyn Jones, Elwyn Jones, Eric M. Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Eirwyn Williams, Elfed 
Williams. 

OFFICERS:  Vera Jones (Democracy and Language Manager), Gwenllïan Mair Williams 
(Workplace Language Development Officer), Siôn Elwyn Hughes (Welsh Language Learning and 
Development Officer), Rhonwen Jones (Member Support Officer).

OTHERS INVITED: Councillor Edgar Wyn Owen (Council Chair). 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
In relation to item seven (7) on the agenda, Debbie A. W. Jones (Education Corporate Services 
Officer). 

For item eight (8), Councillor Nia Jeffreys (Cabinet Member - Language).

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIR

Resolved to elect Councillor Elin Walker Jones as Chair for 2019/20. 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

Resolved to elect Councillor Cai Larsen as Vice-chair for 2019/20.  

The outgoing chair, Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd, was thanked for his work as chair for the 
past two years.

3.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Judith Humphreys, Elin Walker Jones and 
John Pughe Roberts

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

5.  URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent items were received



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 9/07/19

6.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 1 May, 
2019 as a true record

Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd asked for an update on a decision made on item seven (7), 
'Hunaniaith - Gwynedd's Language Initiative - Targeting Young People aged 15+', 
regarding a letter to take further action to gain the interest and commitment of Grŵp 
Llandrillo Menai tutors.  The Workplace Language Development Officer responded that 
she had sent a letter to the Group, but that no feedback had been received.  It had been 
resolved at the previous committee meeting that a committee member would also write a 
letter. This had not been done.

7.  CONSULTATION ON THE WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN (WESP)

A presentation was given by the Education Corporate Services Officer on the Draft 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plans Regulations (Wales) 2019 and guidance (WESP) 
consultation.

Members were asked to submit any observations to be included as part of 
Gwynedd's formal response to the consultation.  It was noted that a response to the 
consultation was required by the beginning of September 2019.

Observations by Members:

 An interesting presentation.

 Concern was noted as to why we were not already developing Welsh-medium 
education. 

 The introduction of the factor to delete the measuring of demand was welcomed.

 Questions were raised as to where the Language Centres and the Language 
Charter were included in the consultation.

 Questions were raised as to whether this consultation referred to Welsh-medium 
education or bilingual education.

 A question was raised as to the meaning of "Welsh-language immersion". 

 Disappointment was noted regarding the fact that there was no mention of 
additional resources to support this consultation.

 It was noted that there was a need for the consultation to address the language 
of play at school and after-school events.  There was also room to ensure that 
governors and friends of the school played a role.

 It was suggested that there was an opportunity to establish Welsh language 
champions.

 Concern was noted regarding the number of Welsh speakers in Gwynedd, and 
also regarding the progress of education through the medium of Welsh in Wales.



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 9/07/19

 In addition, the need for Welsh-speaking workforce and teachers providing 
education through the medium of Welsh was raised.

The Education Corporate Services Officer expanded upon the observations.  She 
confirmed that the consultation was currently in draft form and that anyone was 
welcome to give their feedback on the consultation by the beginning of September 
2019.
She elaborated on specific points.

 The Language Centres were addressed under outcomes, progression and 
immersion.  

 WESP and the new regulations did not change Gwynedd's Language Policy. 

 There was no specific definition of educational immersion. Immersion 
happened in different ways across the counties of Wales.  In Gwynedd, the 
foundation phase was considered, as children between three and seven years 
of age were immersed through the medium of Welsh. Children between seven 
and 14 years of age gained access to language centres in order to be 
immersed in the Welsh language so that they were able to cope at 
mainstream schools.

 WESP in its entirety, along with Welsh Government, set all statutory duties for 
local authorities relating to this field.  It was important to think about those who 
were responsible for staff recruitment at Gwynedd schools, namely Governors. 
This raised the point that work was needed to equip Governors, such as 
raising awareness of the expectations.

 In terms of informal use of the Welsh language outside of school hours, it was 
possible to draw up guidance as to how someone would encourage the use of 
language partnership, which was a new element to the WESP guidance 
dialogue regarding working in partnership with organisations around schools 
and within communities.  There was therefore a need to think of resources for 
working in partnership with Menter Iaith, the Urdd, Young Farmers' Clubs and 
other organisations. A concern facing schools and a question raised was 
whether these organisations would put pressure on the schools financially and 
in terms of resources. There was a need to think about what these 
organisation were able to contribute and who would co-ordinate the work.

 Detailed work on the consultation would begin in Gwynedd from September 
2019 onwards. As the timetable was restrictive in terms of the time available to 
receive observations, the Education department had requested an extension. 
However, no response had been received thus far.

 In response to the observation regarding the seven outcomes, the question 
which raised concern was where Wales would recruit teachers to provide 
education through the medium of Welsh.  The challenge was to increase the 
teaching of the language within schools. This was the picture faced in terms of 
the Wales-wide vision; however, at present, this was not relevant to Gwynedd.

A link was attached to the consultation for information, and in order to submit 
observations: https://llyw.cymru/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-05/dogfen-
ymgynghori-rheoliadau-cynlluniau-strategol-cymraeg-mewn-addysg-cymru-2019-ar-
canllawiau-drafft_0.pdf 

The information and the report were ACCEPTED and it was noted that this was a 
major step in the right direction. 

https://llyw.cymru/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-05/dogfen-ymgynghori-rheoliadau-cynlluniau-strategol-cymraeg-mewn-addysg-cymru-2019-ar-canllawiau-drafft_0.pdf
https://llyw.cymru/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-05/dogfen-ymgynghori-rheoliadau-cynlluniau-strategol-cymraeg-mewn-addysg-cymru-2019-ar-canllawiau-drafft_0.pdf
https://llyw.cymru/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-05/dogfen-ymgynghori-rheoliadau-cynlluniau-strategol-cymraeg-mewn-addysg-cymru-2019-ar-canllawiau-drafft_0.pdf
https://llyw.cymru/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-05/dogfen-ymgynghori-rheoliadau-cynlluniau-strategol-cymraeg-mewn-addysg-cymru-2019-ar-canllawiau-drafft_0.pdf


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 9/07/19

8.  CABINET MEMBER REPORT

The Cabinet Member for Education provided an update on the key developments in 
the Welsh language field since the previous committee meeting.

Observations: Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd expressed that it would be worth 
extending an invitation to Aled Roberts, the new Commissioner, to attend the next 
committee meeting.  The Cabinet Member for Education would contact him.

RESOLVED:

To accept the report.

9.  ANNUAL REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF WELSH LANGUAGE 
STANDARDS

This report was published annually.  The report was submitted by the Workplace 
Language Development Officer and the Welsh Language Learning and Development 
Officer, reporting on Welsh-medium training for Council staff and how to develop 
their language skills.

The report was submitted to the Cabinet in June 2019 for approval and to be 
uploaded publicly to the Council's website.

This was a report which looked at specific standards for workers' Welsh language 
skills. A question often raised was that regarding staff's current training situation in all 
departments of the Council other than the education department.  It was important to 
emphasise that the report did not include GwE nor the Trunk Roads Agency as they 
were regional partners.
In the current year, the department had been able to look back over four (4) years' 
worth of data regarding service provision standards; standards set for the Council by 
the Welsh Language Commissioner.  See the link on the website: 
<https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/cy/Cyngor/Dogfennau-Cyngor/Strategaethau-a-
pholisiau/Cynllun-iaith/Cynllun-Hybu%27r-Gymraeg-yng-Ngwynedd-2018-2023.pdf> 
regarding the Welsh Language Promotion Plan for Gwynedd 2018-2023, an effort to 
identify the main challenges and opportunities facing the Welsh language.
Observations by members:

 When providing their answer to the question regarding speaking and 
understanding the Welsh language included on the job application form, did 
applicants answer truthfully?

 How was it possible to assess impact and data?

 Data regarding support workers - some of them did not speak Welsh.

 Leisure centres?

 What was the definition of training language?



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 9/07/19

 Was it possible to provide a translation service?

In response to the above observations by the Workplace Language Development 
Officer and the Welsh Language Learning and Development Officer, it was shown 
that it was possible for members of this committee to provide input with suggestions / 
recommendations for improvement on the report for the following year.
When interviewing applicants, it was possible to compare their linguistic skills using 
the interview standard, judging their linguistic responses against the results noted in 
the job description. 
It was expressed that the unit had been working with the Equality Officer on data 
impact assessments in recent months.  A number of factors had led to what we were 
trying to achieve, and a question was raised as to how the assessments could be 
improved.  
It was added that when the standards regarding the definition of language and 
training came into force, a number of these referred to policy formulation. The 
attitude of officers at the time had been to work out the best way of achieving the 
standards.  The Commissioner's assurance report had been presented before the 
Language Committee the previous summer to draw attention to the matter of 
language assessments and equality, and to consider the best way to act.  There was 
no way of working to the programme in terms of the requirements, and members had 
been asked to consider the policy and the best impact upon the language.
Recently, the Equality Plan had looked back at the assessments to determine 
whether there were improvements to be made, and whether these assessments had 
been conducted correctly. This was developmental work which had been committed 
to by Council heads of service and managers.
It was noted that data for Welsh-speaking support workers in the education and care 
departments had been raised.  There was a need to consider the fact that these were 
the departments employing workers directly.  The obstacles facing us as a body was 
recruiting in line with the relevant skills required for the post in addition to the ability 
to present through the medium of Welsh.  Work was being done with the 
departments to determine who needed training, giving priority to frontline staff.
Reference was made to the fact that leisure centres had been included in this year's 
report.
It was found that there was a lack of external experts who spoke Welsh, and that this 
was a challenge in terms of external training courses.  There was a need to look into 
gaining an accurate idea of external training facilities before being able to provide a 
translation service.

DECISION:
To accept the report.

10.  RELATING TO THE WELSH LANGUAGE PRAISE AND COMPLAINTS REPORT

The latest information on complaints and examples of success in promoting the use 
of the Welsh Language within Council Services was presented to the committee by 
the Workplace Language Development Officer. 

The importance of acknowledging Council workers' successes was emphasised; 
those who had gone the extra mile in promoting the Welsh language and ensuring 
that the residents of Gwynedd received a high-quality service through the medium of 
Welsh.  



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 9/07/19

It was noted that unit managers took responsibility for improving their workers' 
confidence when working through the medium of Welsh.

Complaints and enquiries received by the service regarding the Council's Language 
Policy were read. 

 

1. The European Elections form had been distributed in English only.  It was 
explained that the forms had been sent out by an external company.  The 
Council was looking into this.

2. A member of staff had presented information in English during a session.  
The matter had been raised with the service manager, and it had been 
confirmed that it was a lack of confidence on the part of the individual which 
had led to the situation.  The manager had discussed with the Language unit 
to offer training, sharing links to relevant terms in the field.

OBSERVATIONS:

The development was welcomed, noting that there was a need to keep an eye on the 
situation and avoid slippage.

RESOLVED:

To accept the report.

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN


